lceland [P[ﬂ_'

Liechtenstein
Norway grants

i\

Norway
grants

Interim financial report EEA Financial Mechanisms 2014 — 2021
Interim financial report number 12

Programme summary

Programme operator

Ministry of Education and Research - Estonia

Beneficiary State

Estonia

Programme title

Research and Education

Programme code

EE-RESEARCH

Eligible Expenditure

€ 8,101,060.73

Programme grant rate

85.00 %

Programme grant amount

€ 6,885,901.62

EEA Grant Amount

€ 6,885,901.62

Norway Grant Amount €0.00
Start date of eligibility 10/05/2017
Final date of eligibility 30/04/2025

1 Version 2.0 as of 23/08/2024 08:15:10 CEST



lceland [Pd—l-' D’E:I

Liechtenstein Norway
Norway grants grants

Part A - Statement of actual expenditure incurred

Incurred expenditure - summary

Interim financial report number 12

Start date of incurred expenditure period 01/01/2024
End date of incurred expenditure period 30/06/2024

Previously
incurred
expenditure

Incgrred this Total to date Total Budget Available
period balance

Eligible €7,238,962.90 | €163,749.70 | €7,402,712.60 | €8,101,060.73 | €698,348.13
expenditure

EEA Grants €6,153,118.47 | €139,187.25 | €6,292,305.72 | €6,885,901.62 | € 593,595.90
Co-financing € 1,085,844.43 €24,56245 | €1,110,406.88 | € 1,215,159.11 | € 104,752.23

Incurred expenditure - details

Title: Programme management
Previously
incurred
expenditure

Incyrred this Total to date Budget Available
period balance

Eligible
expenditure

€ 400,959.41 € 36,804.01 €437,763.42 € 568,235.00 €130,471.58

Brief description of actual expenditure incurred

Personnel costs related to the implementation of the work plan, programme coordinator ‘s salary and taxes.
Evaluation of the final reports. Final payment for the promotional video introducing Baltic Research
Programme and projects. Programme coordinator’s participation in seminars in Riga (Nordic-Baltic further
collaboration), Brussels ("Widening the Reach of EU Missions Through EEA and Norway Grants") and
Tallinn (FMO seminar in final reporting).

Eligible expenditures
Eligible expenditure - EUR

€ 31,341.61
Adjustments
Eligible
Ml\_ll expenditure - Adjustment Type Description
adjusted
EUR
Previouslv non-reported Salary and tax of the programme
01.2024 €5,462.40 - y Tep coordinator (Dec 2023, taxes payed in
eligible expenditure
January).
Total
| €36,804.01 |
Title: Outcome 1: Enhanced performance of Baltic research internationally (EEA Grants)
Previously .
incurred Inf:urre(! Total to date Budget Available
this period balance

expenditure

Eligible
expenditure

€5,399,260.76 | €76,977.87 | €5,476,228.63 | €6,000,000.00 | €523,771.37

Brief description of actual expenditure incurred for the outcome

Final payments to 2 projects as described in the project agreements (EE-RESEARCH-0010 and EE-
RESEARCH-0008). On other projects netting to adjust the amounts.

Eligible expenditures

2 Version 2.0 as of 23/08/2024 08:15:10 CEST



Iceland [P[ﬂ—‘ {PQ

Liechtenstein Norway
Norway grants grants
Eligible
Project expenditure -
EUR
EE-RESEARCH-0010 €60,896.02
EE-RESEARCH-0008 € 14,888.31
EE-RESEARCH-0009 € 554.89
EE-RESEARCH-0011 €1,043.76
Adjustments
; MM/YYYY Eligible expenditure - ; -.
Project adjusted EUR Adjustment Type Description
EE-RESEARCH- Irregularity not
0009 05.2024 € -84.45 reported yet
EE-RESEARCH- Irregularity not
0007 06.2024 €-178.95 reported yet
EE-RESEARCH- Irregularity not
0013 06.2024 €-141.71 reported yet
Total
| €76,977.87 |

Title: Outcome 2: Improved skills and competences of students and staff in higher education (EEA
Grants)

Previously
incurred
expenditure

Incurred Available
this period jetaltodate Budget balance

Eligible

) € 1,061,405.01 € 23,004.59 € 1,084,409.60 €1,112,237.55 € 27,827.95
expenditure

Brief description of actual expenditure incurred for the outcome

Final payments to the projects as described in the project agreements.

Eligible expenditures

Eligible
Project expenditure -
EUR
EE-RESEARCH-0019 € 13,752.91
EE-RESEARCH-0005 € 9,251.68
Total
| € 23,004.59 |

Title: Outcome 3: Competence of educational staff increased, related to working with special
education needs (SEN) (EEA Grants)

Previously
incurred
expenditure

lncu:|rred this Total to date Budget Available
period balance

Eligible
expenditure

€377,347.72 € 26,963.23 € 404,310.95 € 420,588.18 €16,277.23

Brief description of actual expenditure incurred for the outcome

Final payment to the project as described in the project agreement.

Eligible expenditures

Eligible
Project expenditure -
EUR
EE-RESEARCH-0002 € 26,963.23
Total
| € 26,963.23 |

3 Version 2.0 as of 23/08/2024 08:15:10 CEST



lceland [P[ﬂ_'

Bl

Liechtenstein Norway
Norway grants grants
Part B - Statement of proposed expenditure
Proposed expenditure - summary
Start date of proposed expenditure period 01/11/2024
End date of proposed expenditure period 30/04/2025
Previous Interim
?dva'nce snd payment Total to date Budget fvallable
interim . . balance
this period
payments
Eligible
: €8,011,035.50 | €-13,636.19 € 7,997,399.31 €8,101,060.73 | € 103,661.42
expenditure
EEA Grants €6,809,380.18 | €-11,590.76 € 6,797,789.42 € 6,885,901.62 € 88,112.20
Co-financing € 1,201,655.32 €-2,045.43 € 1,199,609.89 € 1,215,159.11 € 15,549.22

Title: Programme management
Brief description of activities to be financed
Personnel costs (programme coordinators, remuneration of programme committee members, expert fees for
reviewing projects final reports, planning and conduction the PC and CC meetings. PO and IA member
participation in final conference in Vilnius and PO meeting in Brussels.

Previous Interim
.adva.nce and payment this | Total to date Budget Available
interim : balance
period
payments
Eligible €478,950.41 | €30,040.01 | €508,099.42 | €568,235.00 | €59,235.58
expenditure

* For management costs it is not possible to request more than € 511,411.50 of the total amount as 10.00 % is
retained for the programme closure.
Title: Outcome 1: Enhanced performance of Baltic research internationally (EEA Grants)
Brief description of activities to be financed
Final payments to 5 projects as described in the project agreements.

Previous Interim
.adva.nce and payment Total to date Budget Available
interim A . balance
this period
payments
Eligible € 5,999,250.76 €42858 | €5999,679.34 | €6,000,000.00 € 320.66
expenditure

Title: Outcome 2: Improved skills and competences of students and staff in higher education (EEA

Grants)

Brief description of activities to be financed
All projects have been completed and final payments have been done.

Previous Interim
?dva_nce and payment Total to date Budget Available
interim k R balance
this period
payments
Eligible €1,112,237.55 | €-27,827.95 | €1,084,40060 | €1,112,237.55 | €27,827.95
expenditure

Title: Outcome 3: Competence of educational staff increased, related to working with special education
needs (SEN) (EEA Grants)

Brief description of activities to be financed
Project has been completed and final payment has been made.

Previous Interim
‘adva'n ce and payment this | Total to date Budget Available
interim R balance
period
payments
Eligible €420587.78 | €-16276.83 | €40431095 | €420588.18 | €16,277.23
expenditure

4 Version 2.0 as of 23/08/2024 08:15:10 CEST



lceland [P[!-Ij [P[!

Liechtenstein Norway
Norway grants grants

5 Version 2.0 as of 23/08/2024 08:15:10 CEST



lceland I}Eﬂ_' EP[!

Liechtenstein Norway
Norway grants grants

Programme operator
Full legal name: Ministry of Education and Research - Estonia (EE)
Programme operator signature
| certify that | am duly authorised to sign this interim financial report and that the proposed
expenditure described in Part B from which this interim payment is calculated is a realistic
estimate of the expenditure that will actually be required by the Programme in the period
referred to in Part B.
| have thoroughly reviewed the actual expenditure incurred declared in Part A, and co -
financing provided in Part B of this report, and confirm that the information provided is accurate.
I confirm that this Programme is carried out as described in the Programme Agreement and
that the incurred expenditure is correctly represented.
Overall implementation status (including milestones):
The overall implementation of the projects has gone according to plan. All the projects have
progressed as planned and there are no significant deviations in the implementation of the
projects. For today all the projects have been ended. 2 projects under outcome 1 have received
their final payments as described in their project agreements, 5 projects final reports will be
evaluated and approved during 2nd half of 2024.
Projects under outcomes 2 and 3 has been ended and final payments has been done on the
1st half of 2024.

Question Answer | Comment

Management and
control systems of
the Programme
Operator set up
fulfilling the
general principles | Yes
set out in the
Regulation and
approved by the
National Focal
Point (Art 5.7)

Management and control systems were accepted by auditor
in January 30, 2019. In connection with the consolidation of
state institutions in Estonia, from 1st August 2020 the
higher education part of the programme implemented by
the Archimedes Foundation was transferred to the Estonian
Education and Youth Board. Due to the change of the
implementer of the educational programme, the process of
updating the overview of Management and Control System
has been modified and updated document was adopted in
February 2022.

Separate interest-
bearing bank
accounts
dedicated to the
funds intended for | Yes
regranting
established and
maintained (Art
5.6.1 (m))

Interest-bearing bank accounts for the programme
established by CA.

Usual communication tools and channels were used in the
communication work. Promotional video about the

Yes programme and projects was finalised and widely
distributed in 2024.
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xze80fLJcVg&t=4s

Information and
publicity
obligations
fulfilled (Art 3.3)

6 Version 2.0 as of 23/08/2024 08:15:10 CEST



Iceland [P[ﬂ_'

Liechtenstein
Norway grants

o

Norway
grants

Monitoring and
verifications
conducted to
ensure quality
and/or regularity
of implementation
(Art5.6.1 (g) and
Art 5.6.2)

Yes

Payments are monitored constantly. Final reports of the
projects have been evaluated by experts.

Annual monitoring
of a sample of
projects
conducted (Art
5.6.1 (i))

Yes

Resuit based monitorings, compliance-based monitorings
and risk-based monitorings were carried out by IAs and PO.

Project-specific
statistical data is
entered and up to
date in the
reporting
database (Art
5.6.1 (s))

Yes

Data is updated regularly.

Special conditions
and Programme-
specific rules set
out in the
programme
agreement
fulfilled (Art 5.6.1

(x))

Yes

Programme specific rules are fulfilled.

All irregularities,
their investigation
and any remedies
taken reported
(Art 5.6.1 (v))

Yes

Overpaid amount will be witheld from the budget.

7 Version 2.0 as of 23/08/2024 08:15:10 CEST



Iceland [P[ﬂ_' [PQ

Liechtenstein Norway
Norway grants grants

Certification of actual expenditure incurred and co-financing

Interim financial report number 12
Start date of incurred expenditure period 01/01/2024
End date of incurred expenditure period 30/06/2024
Actual expenditure incurred this period € 163,749.70
Start date of proposed expenditure period 01/11/2024
End date of proposed expenditure period 30/04/2025
Co-financing committed to date € 1,199,609.89
Co-financing for incurred expenditure paid € 1,110,406.88

The Certifying Authority hereby certifies that:
The Certifying Authority hereby certifies that:

(i) the summary of eligible expenditure submitted by the Programme Operator is in full
conformity with the supporting documents;

(i) the supporting documents have been examined and found to be authentic, correct and
accurate;

(iii) the summary of eligible expenditure is based on verifiable accounting which is in
compliance with generally accepted accounting principles and methods;

(iv) the summary of eligible expenditure falls within eligible expenditure under the Regulation
for the implementation of the EEA / Norwegian Financial Mechanisms 2014-2021;

(v) the summary of expenditure is incurred as part of the implementation of the Programme in
accordance with the Programme Agreement;

(vi) sufficient audit trail exists;

(vii) co-financing committed to date has been made available;

(viii) co-financing in relation to incurred expenditure has been paid,;

(ix) when relevant, that the interest earned at PO account is correct.

For the Certifying Authority

Signed in .....cocceceiiieenienneeen, oN .oovvevrneeee

8 Version 2.0 as of 23/08/2024 08:15:10 CEST



153D 0T:ST:80 #20Z/80/€T 40 S€ 0°T UOISIaA 6

uo1IEINPa JaYSIY Ul JeIs pue SUIPNIS JO S3UIBAWOD pue sjNjs pancsdu] 17 AWONNO

- - 85 - - 85 - - paif12ads JoN
- - ST - - ST - - 20p1s0d
. - 99 - - 99 - - ayd
2a1bap ayponpo.b Jo adA |
E - 0 - - 0 - - paif1aads 10N
- - S9 - - S9 - - 3N
B R v - - YL - - DWa4
Japuan
‘pauoddns
Jaquinu
$J3Y2Jeasai MU ON | §Z 6€T - - (€202 ¥dV)6ET | O sAneInwn payoddns si3ydieasal Jo Jaquiny
"pa13|dwiod usaq sey 133fo4d nel 2
potsad
Sunuodau
anjep Jojeujwouaq | JozesdwnN jJusaWwaInNseaw
JU3WWo) j981e) snoiaauad aujjaseg e Jo3ed1pUy|
40 pua jnun RS
aunf pua ji3un SJUBWBA3IYIY SJUIWIBAIYIY
paJseys yaieasay jo adpajmou) :1°1 Indino
Alenuuy bavods ( ) Jaquinu u0I1199104d Aladold |enyda|aiul 1oy
€ (udv) Al v pailoday ET0z ¥dv) 2 0 aaleINWNY suonesijdde pasaisi8as Ajjutof jo JaquinN
Alenuuy pauIods ( V Jsquinu suoliednjgnd pamainal
0s (ddv) Al v P331003Y €20z ¥dvi ey 0 aAngINWND) -132d 03 papwgns sajaile Juiof Jo JaquinN
13quinu Suipuny
- Ajle da
ot (4dv) Aiienuuy parioday (e20Z ¥dv) € 0 anne|InwIN) J3yuny 10} suonieadde juiof jo Jaquiny
pouad
Suiodal
anjep Jojeujwiouaq | JojesdwnN JuawaINsesw
JUaWWo) jadie) snoiaasd auljaseg . Jojesipuj
JO pua Jpun Joen
JUN( PU? [1I3UN SJUBWBADINYPOY SIUBWBAYOY
Ajjeuoiieusalul Ysaeasad di3jeg jo sduewopad pasueyu3 T awonng
juswdojanap 38pajmou) paseq-ydJeasas pasueyu] :3A13(q0
sawo2jn0
siue.d siuel AemION
AemioN uteIsuslyoel]

1Y

_._.wb pue|ed)



153D 0T:GT:80 ¥207/80/€T 4O S€ 0'T UOISISA o1

- - 91 - - 9T - - pupjas|
- - € - - € - - AomioN
3103$ JouoQ
- - 0 - - 0 - - paifinads JoN
- - 91 - - 9T - - 3o
= - 6¢ - - 6€ - - 3joway
13puan
€202 Jaquinu sadueyoxs
Ul pa13|dwod 31am s1a3foud oot e i i (€20 ¥av) 55 0 dAlRINWIND Ul BIUO}ST WIOJ) SIUIPNYS JO JAqUINN
pousad
Suiodas
anjep Jojeujwiouaqg | JojeldWNN Ju3wWaInseaw
dWWo) 19die) snoinasd aujaseg R Jojedipul
J0 pua |jun )
3uN( pua [IUN SIUIWBAIYIY SJUBWBNAIYOY
uonedINpa Jaydiy us SUBPNIS Pue (3e3s JIWIPEIE. Pue SIIoM [IH) Jels Jo AlljIqow [euoissajoad pajedljided :7°T Inding
Jaquinu (-219 ‘sseurwas
. ST (4dv) Allenuuy pajioday (czoz¥dv)oz | o SAREThLIng ‘sdoys)uom ‘sjooyds JAJuIMm/1awwns
’ ‘$3SIN03) SIUIAD Julof Jo J3aquInN
pouad
Sujpaoday
anjep Jojeujwouaq | JojesdwnN Judwainseaw
JuaWwWo) 3adse} snoinaad aujjaseg ouun J03e31pUY]
40 pu3 3un )
3un[ pua [BUN SJUBWIABIYIY SJUBWIAANYIY
uonesnpa Jaysiy uy pajuawajduy safoad uonesadoo) :1°z ndino
. ot (4dv) Alenuuy papioday (€202 4d¥) 2T 0 Jaquinu s3o3(osd uonesadool ul pajeatd
aAne|INWN) sindino |en3aajjaiul Julof Jo Jaquinn
- 0s1 (4dv) Ajienuuy payioday (€z0T ¥dv) 299 | O sequny g
aAlle|nWIN) §173 PaAIa2aJ YIm SjuU3pnIs Jo Jaquiny
pouad
Suipodais
anjep Jojeujwouaq | iojesdwnN Judwasnseaw
JUBWWOo) SEX-TT-]E snojaaad auljaseg TR J03e21pUY|
40 pua jiun :
aunf pua [IIUN SIUWIAIYIY SJUBWDABIYOY
siues§ s1uess AemioN
AemioN uieIsuslyoel

hl

J.wﬁ pue;eo)



1532 0T:ST:80 ¥20T/80/ET 40 S€ 0°7 UOISIAA 11

palf1oads J0N

L1

LT

DN

ve

{4

apwa4

13puag

paifisads JoN

UIaIsUaIYI3IT

pupjasy

LE

LE

ADMION

31035 Jouog

"€20T U1 P3pu? s323[01d

007

134

(€202 ¥dv) Tt

Jaquinu
aAne|nWIND

sadueyoxa ul BIUOIST WS JJeIS JO JB3qWINN

0

paifiaads 10N

(013

0t

10215AYd

auljuo

abupyaxa fo adAL

paif1zads JoN

u123sUa142a17

TC

T¢

pupjas|

1T

11

AbmionN

21035 Jouog

paifidads JoN

vi

Vi

3D

[44

[44

ajpwa4

1apuag

€T0T
ul pa19|dwod auam s1d3foud

0s

9¢

(€207 ¥dv) 9€

Jaquinu
aAne|nwn)

sa8ueyoxa
Uf S93BIS JOUOQ WI0J) SJUIPNIS 4O J3qUINN

9

paifirads 10N

ve

ve

10215AYd

T4

T4

aujjuo

abupysxa Jo adAL

o¢

9¢

paifidads JoN

uIa35U31Y3317

sjues§
AemioN

s1uelS AemioN
uaIsuayooIT]

i

r_uﬁnﬁ_ puejeoj



153D OT:ST:80 ¥T0Z/80/€T 4O S€ 0°T UOISIdA 4

paifirads 30N

L

[44

3D

9Lt

9.1

3owa4

13puao

"£20T Ul papua 123/0ud

o¢

8ve

(€207 ¥dv) 8¥€

Jaquinu
aAlR|INWIND

AlisIaAluN NIE] 1€ S124N323)
ainjesdy)| pue adensue| uei3amIoN
u1 ped unjey syuapms Jo J2qWNN

wIWwWo)

1081e)

anjep

Jojeuiwouag

Jojes2wnN

aunf

PU? [IIUN SJUBWIAABIYOY

pouad
Sunuodaa
snoinasd
J0 pua Jun
SIUBWAAINYOY

auljaseg

juswainseawt
jonun

Jo3edpul

3amesay) pue agendue] ueiSamioN ul awwesSoad Apnis jo Ayjenb paseasdu) ig°z Inding

paifirads JoN

vi

14}

jpa1sAiyd

auljuo

abupyoxa Jo adAL

paifioads JoN

3IbN

ajpwa4

1apuao

paf1rads 0N

ul21sU3Y23IT

pup|3d]

LT

(T

ApmiopN

231015 JouoQg

"€702 Ut papua s33(oud

0s

1¢

{£20Z ¥dv) 12

Jaguinu
aAllRINWND

sadueyaxd
Ul S33B1S JOUOQ WWOJY JBIS JO JAqUINN

0

paifidads 10N

[44

[44

p215AYyd

61

61

auljuo

abupyoxa Jo adA}

swesd
AemioN

siuesS AemioN
ugesuayoor]

bl

J.Uah_ puejao]



153D 0T:GT:80 #202/80/€T 40 S€ 0°T UOISIIA €1

_ - 0 - - 0 - - paifipads joN
- N S - - q - - 3[ON
- - 90¢ B - 90¢ - - Jjowad
Japuan
"pPauleJ] S19YIB31 M3U O ) 49quinu aujes) s49Yaed) Jo Jaquin
pauleJy siayoeal N | 0ST T1¢€ (€zoz ydv) 11€ | O AW paulesy siay J0 JaquinN
5 - 0 - - 0 - - paifiaads joN
= - 4 - - [4 - - IO
i - rard - - rérd - - ajbwiaH
13puan
‘Pavoddns ( o auoddns siaydJeasal Jo Jaquin
$1342Je353.1 MU ON (08 124 - €202 ¥dV) ¥ 0 sAREINWNY pay Yy J0 JoquinN
‘paziuesio sieuiwas ( v Jaquinu pazuedso
pue sain3d3| o1jqnd mau oN 4 i €207 ¥dv) 8¢ 0 aAleInWIND Sieulwas pue $3Jn3ad) dljgnd Jo saquinn
( ) e 3zjuesio $35Jn03 3ulules) Jo Jaquin
$354n0d Sujuiesl mau ON v s €20z ¥dvi § 0 anle|Inwn) pez IUIER JO JAqHINN
pouad
Sunodau
anjep Jjojeulwiousq | JojesawnN juawaInseaw
JUAIWWo) j8ie) snojaaud aujjaseg 3 J03e31pU|
JO pua [iun R
aunr pua {13UN SIUIWBAIYIY SJUBWAAANYOY
pajuawajdwy sanande Suipjing Ayoede) :1°¢ Indino
Jaquinu suonednqnd pamainal
- Ajjlenu oda
14 (¥dv) Allenuuy paioday (€20Z ¥dv) 12 0 aAEINWND -133d 0} PAIIWIGNS SIILE JO JQUINN
(€20t N3S Ul sapuajadwod
- : Ajjenuu d 3
%005t llenuue usy3 pue 0zoz P331003Y ¥dV) % ST°26 VN 958334 panosdwi payodar oym siayrea) jo aseys
pouad
Bunuodas
anjep Jojeujwouaq | Jojesswnn jJuawansesw
UBWWO) 198se) snoiaaad auljaseg e J03e21pU|
40 pu3 jiun josn
3uN[ pua |IUN SIUIUAIYIY SJUBWANRIYIY
(N3S) spaau uonieanpa [enads yum Sunjiom 03 pIe[aJ ‘PISEIIIU Jels [euoleanpa Jo 3ausladwio) i€ 3wonnQ
sueJd siuess AemuoN
AemioN uleIsualyoel

il

J.Uﬁ pue|ag)



153D 0T:ST:80 ¥20T/80/ET 4O S 0'T UOISISA i

‘pauoddns ( V 1qwinu J3uped
249Mm s3oa(oud mau oN te oc EC0C Ydv) 02 0 AnieInWIND 199fo1d Jouop e yum sydafoud jo JaquinN
pouad
Suodal
anjep Jojeujwouaq | JojesdwnN JuawaInNseaw
JuaWIWo) 1381e) snojaald auljaseq T Jojesipul
4O pu3 jnun kol
auNr pud [IUN SIUBWIAIYIY SIUBWIAIYIY
paieyjpey ae3s AJediauag pue siouoq uaamiaq uonesadoo) T anding |esale|g
%05 diysiaupred jeisase|iq
wnwiuiw (ezoz
. “ {4dv) Aljenuuy payoday ) % 00" v/N 93ejuadiad woJy pasinbae aSpajmouy ayy Ajdde
) 4dv} % 00001 Jey3 suonesiuesio Sunesadood yo aseys
19818 ‘08
‘anjea OWN4 3y}
auljeseq jojeyaq
ayj uo uo 3no
aseaJul (€202 paisied sajels Jouo( pue sajers Asenyauag ul
- A d - 3
ue (4dv) Ajlenuuy parioday Ydv) 88°9 Aanns LT 31835 sa313ua Sunesadood usamiaq IsnJ3 Jo |3AT
pue ‘5= ayl
si131984e) uo paseg
‘0s'Y ‘95'9
‘anjea OW4d3ys
auijaseq jojeyeq
ayj uo uo 3no
aseasdul palsed
Z ue (¥dv) Ajlenuuy palioday (€207 ¥dv) L Aamins L-1 3Jeds diyssaupied 3y3 Yyum uonde)sies o [3Aa]
pue ‘S'y2 ayl
si1a8ie] uo paseg
‘0SY ‘19'9
pouad
Suipodal
anjep Jojeunwouaq | Jojesdwnpn jJuawainsesw
JUBWWO) 184e) snoiasad auljaseq - 103E21pU)
4O pua jaun ko)
auny pua [1IIUN SIUBWBARIYIY SJUBWAAIYIY
awuweiSoad 3y3 Ul pIAJOAUL SB131UD LIS JOUOP pue Alediauaq U3aMI2Qq UOIRIOGE||0) Pajueyu3 :3wWodINQ jeidle|lg
ses§ siuess AemiopN
AemiopN uteIsuaYyooI]

O

r_.w& pueieo)



153D 0T:ST:80 ¥20T/80/ET 4O S 0'T UOISIIA ST

swess s1uel8 AemioN
AemioN ugaIsuaIyoel]

_.u.ﬁ r_nUnD pue|eo)




